REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON

Peace - Work - Fatherland

MINISTERE DE L'EAU ET D Y MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES
L'ENERGIE AND ENERGY

REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN
Paix — Travail — Patrie

0 § 0 4ds DE DEMANDE DE COTATION
00 ................... IDCIMINEE/CIPM/2024 DU .9..3..AYR..2024.. POUR
L’ACQUIS]TION ET L’INSTALLATION DU MOBILIER DE BUREAU DANS LE CABINET
DU MINISTRE DE L’EAU ET DE L'ENERGIE

1. Objet de la demande de cotation
L'acquisition et l'instaliation du mobifier de bureau dans |e cabinet du Ministre de 'Eau et de
lEnargie.

2. Consistance des prestations
LSS i ES{aU0NS 00jel Qu Pressrni avis 08 CoNsu:iEnusil COmprenneni ia rouriire au mosaier
suivant:
- SALON CHESTER FIELD EN CUIR 07 PLACE;
- TABLE BASSE;
- TABLETTE ASSORTIE ;
- FAUTEUIL MINISTRE SUR RQULETTE.

3. Deélais de livraisan
Le délai maximum prévu par le Maitre d'ouvrage pour 'exécution des prestations objet du
présent Dossier de cotation est de quarante-cing (45) jours.

. 4. Allotissement
Les prestations sant en un lot unigue.

5. Colt prévisionnel
Le colt prévisionnel de 'opération & lissue des études préalables est de seize millions
deux cent mille (16 200 000) de francs CFA toutes taxes comprises (TTC).

6. Participation et origine
La participation au présent Dossier de cotation est ouverie aux entreprises de droit
camerounais ayant une expérience avéree dans le domaine concerné et ayant réalisé des
operations similaires.
Par le présent Avis de Consultation, les entreprises intéressées sont invitées & fournir dans
leurs offres, les informations authentiques qui permettront de retenir celle pouvant réaliser
les prestations aprés une évaluation approfondie et abjective de son dossier.
Lors du refrait du DAQ, les socumissionnaires devront se faire enregistrer en laissant leur
adresse compléte (BP, Fax, Téléphone, etc.).

7. Financement
tes prestations objet du présent Dossier de Cotation sont financées par le Budget
d'Investissement Public de 'Exercice 2024 sur la ligne d'imputation budgétaire N° 58 32 139

05 340010 524118.

8. Cautionnement provisoire
Chaque soumissionnaire devra joindre a ses piéces administratives une caution de
soumission valable pendant trente (30) jours au-deld de ia date limite de validité des ofires,
établie par une banaue de vremier ordre ou une compagnie d'assurance agréée par le
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Ministére des Finances et dont a liste figure dans le DC (Pigce N°11). Le montant de cette
caution de soumission( 2%) est de trois cent vingt-quatre mille (324 000 ) francs CFA

L'absence du cautionnement provisoire conforme au modéle joint dans le
Dossier d'Appel d’Offres entraine a ouverture des plis, ia non-recevabhilité de I'offre.
Le cautionnement provisoire sera libéré d'office au plus tard 30 jours apres I'expiration de la
validité des offres pour les socumissionnairas n'ayant pas été retenus. Dans le cas ol le
soumissionnaire est atiributaire de la lettre-commande, 2 cautionnemant provisoire sera
libéré aprés constitution du cautionnement définitif.

9. Consultation du Dossier de Demande de cotation
Dés publication du présent avis, |12 Dossier de Cotation peut &tre consulié aux jours et
heures ouvrabies au Ministére de I'Eau et de I'Energie. Direction des Affaires Ganéralas,
Service des Marchés Publics du MINEE, Porte 3T12 BP 70, Tal. : (237) 22 2300 13/22 22
10 24, Fax : 22 22 81 77.

10, Acquisition du Dossier de Demande de Cotation
Le Dossier de Cotation psut étre obtenu au MINEE, Direction des Affaires Générales,
Service des Marchés Publics. Porte... BP 70, Té&l. : {237V 22 23 00 13 /22 22 10 24, Fax.:
22 £2 01 11 GES pUDiCRUON Cu BrESEnl AVIS, SUM Prasenialon o ung guilianca us varsemsni
au Trésor Pubiic d'une somme non remboursable de quinze mille (15 000) Francs CFA
représentant les frais d'acquisition du DC.

11. Remise des offres
Chaque offre (un document unique qui comportera la proposition administrative,
technique et financiére) rédigée en francais ou en anglais en sept (07) exemplaires {(en un
volume) dont un (01) original et six (06} copies marquées comme telles, devra parvenir,
conforme aux prescriptions du Dossier de Cotation et déposée contre récépissé diment
signé au MINEE, Direction des Affaires Générales, Service des Marchés Publics au plus tard
le 2 1 HM 202 4414 haures, heure locale. Elle devra porier 1a mention :

IS DE DEMANDE DE COTATIQN
:\"’0..Q..D..Q..D..4.fi/DCIMINEE/CIPMEOM pu.. L. 3. AVR 2024 ooy
L’ACQUISITION ET L'INSTALLATION DU MOBILIER DE BUREAU DANS LE CABINET
DU MINISTRE DE L’EAU ET DE L'ENERGIE

«A N'OUVRIR QU’EN SEANCE DE DEPOUILLEMENT »

Les offres parvenues aprés les dates et heure limites de dépdt des ofires ne seront pas
regues.

12. Recevabilité des offres
Sous peine de rejet, les piéces du dossier administratif requises doivent &tre produites en
originaux ou en copies certifiées conformes par le service émetteur cu autorité administrative
compétente conformément aux stipulations du Réglement Particulier du Dossier de Cotation.
Elles doivent dater d2 moins de trois (03) mois ou avoir ete établies postérisurement & la
date de signature de ['Avis d'Appel d'offre.
Toute offre incompiéte conformément aux prescriptions du Dossier de Cotation sera
déclarée irrecevable. Notamment I'absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par une
banque de premier ordre agréée par le Ministére chargé des finances ou le non-respect des
modéles des pidces du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres entrainera le rejet pur et simple de l'ofire
Sans aucun recours. '
Chaque soumissionnaire doit joindre & ses piéces administratives, une caution de
soumission établie par une banque de premier ordre agréée par le Ministre chargé des
Finances et dont la liste figure dans la piéce 12 du DAO d'un montant de de trois cent
vingt-quatre mille (324 000 ) Francs CFA et valable pendant trente (30) jours au-dela de la
date originale de validite des offres.



13. Quverture des plis 2 7 HAT '2(]231

LU'ouverture des plis sera effectuée en un (01) seul temps le a 15 heures
(heure locale) dans la salle de réunions de la Commission Interne de Passation des Marchés
du MINEE. Seuls les soumissionnaires peuvent assister a cette séance d'ouverture ou s'y
faire représenter par une personne au plus (mMéme en cas de groupement) de leur choix
doment mandaté, a I''mmeuble annexa B du Ministdre de I'Eau et de 'Energie sise a Mvog
Ada face College Montesquieu.

14, Critéres d’évaluation

14.1 Critéres éliminatoires

» Le nom respect du format de | offre en volums ;

~ Absence ou non-conformité d'une pidce du dossier administratif aprés un délai de 48
heures ;

» Absence ou non-conformité de la caution de soumission ;

> Fausse déclaration ou piéce falsifigs ;

» Absence de la déclaration sur 'honneur du ncn abandon et de non défaillance dans
'exécution des marchés antérieurs au cours des 03 derniéres annges (2021, 2022,
L3},

- Conformité aux spécifications techniques < a 75% ;

> Absence du délai de livraison dans |a leftre de soumission ;

> Absence de capacité financiére = 3 240 000 FCFA,

14.1 Critéres éliminatoires

1. Présentation de I'offre. ..o oui
2. Expériences et réferences similaires de l'entreprise. ... oui
3. Délai de garantic ... e oui
4. Certificat de conformité délivre par l2 Ministre en charge des transports........... oui
5. Service ADresS- Vel e oui

15. Attribution
Le Maitre d'Ouvrage attribuera ja Lettre Commande au Soumissionnaire dont l'offre aura été
evaluée la moins disante et jugge substantielement conforme au Dossier de Cotation.

16. Durée de validité des offres
Les soumissionnaires restent engagés par leur ofire pendant quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours a
partir de la date limite fixée pour la remise des offres.

17. Renseignements complémentaires
Les renseignements complémentaires peuvent étre obtenus aux heures ouvrables 3 la
Direction des Affaires Générales, Services des Marchés Publics du Ministére de I'Eau et de
'Energie, Immeuble Ministériel N°1 Grande Tour 3ieme étage porte N°12 B.P. 70 Yaoundé,
Tél. 1 222 22 61 83/222 23 00 13Renseignements compiémentaires.

18. Dénonciation
Pour tout acte de corruption, bien vouloir appeler ou envoyer un sms au MINMAP (Ministére
des Marchés Publics) au numéro : 877 20 57 25/ 699 37 07 48.

Yaoundé, le 2 3_AVR 2024

Ampliations :

MINMAP ;

ARMP (pour pubiication et archivags) :
Président CIPM concerné (pour
information} ;

DAG/SMP (archivage) ;

Affichzoe fooyr informatinm

istre de 'Eau et de I'Energie
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REPUBLIQUE DU CAMERQUN . REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON
Paix - Travail — Patrie N Peace — Work — Fatherland

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

MINISTERE DE L'EAU R @V

ET DE L'ENERGIE N\ AND ENERGY
NOTICE OF QUOTE REQUEST
Ng..0.0.0.0. 4. £ ;qrimINEE/ICIPMI2024 OF ...7..3. AYR. . 2024

FOR THE ACQUISITION AND INSTALLATION OF OFFICE FURNITURE IN THE OFFICE
OF THE MINISTER OF WATER AND ENERGY

1. Purpose of the quotation request
The acquisition and installation of office furniture in the office of the Minister of Water and
Energy.

2. Consistency of services

Tha servizes covared by this notize of consuliation include:
- CHESTER FIiELD LEATHER LIVING ROOM 07 PLACE;
-LOW TABLE ;

- ASSORTED TABLET;

- MINISTER'S ARMCHAIR ON CASTERS.

3. Delivery times
The maximum period provided by the Project Owner for the exscution of the services
covered by this Quotetion File is forty-five (45} days.

4. Allotment
The services are in a single batch.

5. Estimated cost
The estimated cost of the operation following preliminary studies is sixteen million two
hundred thousand (16.200,000) CFA francs all taxes included (TTC).

6. Participation and origin
Participation in this Listing File is open to companies under Cameroonian law with proven
experience in the field concerned and having carried out similar operations.

By this Notice of Consultation, interested companies are invited to provide in their offers,
authentic information which wil! enable the company capable of carrying out the services to
be selected after a thorough and cbjective evaluation of its file.

When withdrawing the tender documents, bidders must register, leaving their full address
(BP, Fax, Telephone, elc.).

7. Financing
The services covered by this Quotation File are financed by the Public Invesiment Budget for
Fiscal Year 2024 on budget allocation line No. 58 32 139 05 340010 524118.

8. Provisional bond

Each bidder must attach to their administrative documents a bid bond valid for thirty (30)
days beyond the deadline for validity of bids, established by a first-rate bank or an insurance
company approved by the Ministry of Finance. and the list of which appears in the DC
(Exhibit No. 11). The amount of this bid bond (2%) is three hundred and twenty-four
thaugand (324 00M CFA francs



The absence of the provisional guarantee conforming to the model attached in the Tender
Document results in the non-receivability of the offer when the bids are opened.

The provisional security will be automatically released no later than 30 days after the expiry
of the validity of the offers for unsuccessful bidders. In the event that the bidder is awarded
the order letter, the provisional security will be released after the final security has been
orovided.

9. Consultation of the Quotation Request File

Upon publication of this notice, the Quotation File can be consuited on working days and
hours at the Ministry of Water and Energy, Directorate of General Affairs, MINEE Public
Procurement Service, Door 3T12 BF 7C, Tel. : {237) 22 23 00 13/ 22 22 10 24, Fax: 22 22
81 77.

10. Acquisition of the Quotation Reqguest File

The Quotation File can be obtained from MINEE, Directorate of General Affairs,
Public Procurement Service, Porte... BP 70, Tel. : (237)22 2300 13/22 2210 24, Fax. : 22
22 61 77 upon publication of this Motice, upon presentation of a receipt for payment to the
Public Treasury of a non-refundable sum of fifteen thousand (15,000) CFA Francs
reoresanting the acouisition costs of the QR.

11. Submission of offers

Each offer {a single document which will include the administrative, technical and
financial proposal) written in French er English in seven (07) copies (in one volume) including
one (01) original and six (06) copies marked as such, must arrive, in accordance with the
requirements of the Quotation File and submitted agezinst a duly signed receipt to the MINEE,
Directorate of eneral  Affairs, Public Procurement Service no later than
31 HAT W28 a2 p.m.. local time. It must be marked:

NOTICE OF QUOTE REQUESE ,
N°).0.0..0..0..4.. 2 IDCIMINEE/CIPM/2024 OF .2..4.. AVR 2024 ror THE
ACQUISITION AND INSTALLATION OF OFFICE FURNITURE IN THE OFFICE OF THE
MINISTER OF WATER AND ENERGY
“TQ ONLY OPEN DURING THE COUNTING SESSION”
Offers received after the deadlines for submission of offers will not be received.

12. Admissibility of offers

Under penalty of rejection, the required documents from the administrative file must be
produced in originals or certified true copies by the issuing service or caompetent
administrative authority in accordance with the stipulations of the Special Regulations for the
Quotation File. They must be !ess than thres (03) months old or have been established after
the date of signature of the Tender Notice.

Any incomplete offer in accordance with the requirements of the Quotation File will be
declared inadmissible. In particular. the absence of the bid bond issued by a first-rate bank
approved by the Ministry of Finance or non-compliance with the models of the documents in
the Tender Document will result in the outright rejection of the offer. without any recourse.
Each bidder must attach to their administrative documents, a bid bond established by a first-
class bank approved by the Minister responsible for Finance and listed in Exhibit 12 of the
DAQ in the amount of three hundred and twenty-four thousand (324,000) CFA francs and
valid for thirty (30) days beyond the original date of validity of the offers.

13. Opening of folds
The opening of bids will be carried out in one (01} time ond 1 HM 202& at 3 p.m. {local

time) in the meeting room of the Internal Procurement Commission of the MINEE. Only
bidders can attend this opening session or be represented by at most one person (even in
the case of a aroun) of their choice. at Buildina Annex B of the Ministry of Water and Energy.
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located in Mveg Ada opposite College Montesquieu.

14. Evaluation criteria
14.1 Elimination criteria

e Thz name respacts the format of the volume offer;

o Absence or non-compliance of a document in the administrative file after a period of 48
hours;

o Absence or non-comgpliance ¢i the bid bond;

s Faise declaraticn or falsified document;

o Absence of the sworn declaration of non-abandonment and non-failure in the execution
of previcus contracts over the iast 3 years (2021. 2022, 2C23):

o Complianca wiih technical specifications < 75%;

s Absence of the delivery time in the submission letter;

o Lack of financial capacity 2 3,240,000 FCFA.

14.1 Elimination criteria

1. Presentation of the offer. .. yas
2 :_‘:,- ?:.-.. -...-.-_.'.-.\ﬁ-‘_. ~ ) ,:.!-_,T:,‘,,.‘,‘ Htx_\.\,..,.\...‘,‘.,ﬂ‘ ) ‘ L ) ) \/,--.
3. GUEIENMIEE DI 0T L. e e yes
4. Certificate of conformity issued by the Minister in charge of transpori.......... yes

5. AREI-Sales SOIVICE. i e e e Yes

15. Assignment
The Project Owner will award the Order Letter to the Bidder whose offer has been evaluated
as the lowest and deemead substantially compliant with the Quotation File.

16. Validity period of offers
Bidders remain committed to their offer for ninety (90) days from the deadline set for
subrmission of offers.

17. Additional information

Additional information can be obtained during working hours at the Directorate of General
Afiairs, Public Procurement Services of the Ministry of Water and Energy, Ministerial Building
No. 1 Grande Tour 3rd floor door No. 12 B.P. 70 Yaoundé, Tel . : 222 22 61 83/222 23 00
13Additional information.

18. Denunciation
For any act of corruption. please call or send an SMS to MINMAP (Ministry of Public
Precurement) at the number: 677 20 57 25/ 699 37 07 48.

Yaounde, the A a pyR 2094
21 AR

Copies :

- MINMAP :

- ARMP (for publication and archiving) ;
- CIPM Chairperson (for information) ;
- DAG/SMP (archiving) ;

- Paosting (for information).




